DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

BRAD LITTLE Governor 700 West State Street, 3rd Floor P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0043 Phone 208-334-4250 Fax 208-334-4398 Website: https://doi.idaho.gov DEAN L. CAMERON Director

Idaho Department of Insurance News Release For immediate release: January 25, 2024 Contact: Julie Robinson, 208-334-4312 Julie.Robinson@doi.idaho.gov



Marsing woman sentenced for insurance fraud

BOISE, ID (*January 25, 2024*) – The Idaho Department of Insurance (DOI) announced today that Lanae Lynn Perez of Marsing, Idaho was sentenced in Ada County for insurance fraud. She previously plead guilty to one count of insurance fraud 41-293(1)(c) and one count of solicitation to commit insurance fraud, 41-293(1)(b).

On August 1, 2022, Perez was involved in a two-vehicle, non-injury crash in Meridian, Idaho. The other party involved made a claim to their insurance company with a date and time loss of August 1, 2022, at 10:35 am. Perez obtained an auto insurance policy after the accident at 11:59 am, then made a claim to her insurance company stating the accident occurred at 2:00 pm. Perez also solicited the other party to alter the time of the accident in order to have insurance coverage, but the other party refused .

Perez was sentenced to five years state prison, suspended, (two years fixed / three indeterminate), and was placed on five years of probation. Perez was ordered to serve 30 days in jail and was remanded to the custody of Ada County Sheriff upon sentencing.

"I appreciate the hard work of our Fraud Investigators and the Attorney General's Office for holding this individual's actions accountable," said Director Dean Cameron. "Insurance fraud is never a victimless crime. It's foolish actions like these that cost Idahoans their hard-earned money, causing insurance premiums to increase for everybody."

###

About the Department of Insurance

The Idaho Department of Insurance has been regulating the business of insurance in Idaho since 1901. The mission of the Department is to serve and protect Idahoans by equitably, effectively and efficiently administering the Idaho Insurance Code and the International Fire Code. For more information, please visit us at doi.idaho.gov or email us at consumeraffairs@doi.idaho.gov.